Yes. As described by Company witness David Roush, KPCo is revising Rate

Schedule QP to incorporate a load factor blocking (hours-use) rate design that

provides for an improved transition between Rate Schedules QP and LGS.

Currently, Rate Schedule QP is a straightforward demand, energy and customer

("DEC") type rate, though it does recover a small amount (about 15%) of demand

related costs in the energy charge. Under the revised QP rate design, a large

portion of the kW demand charge is shifted to the first 350 hours-use energy

charge. The "excess" energy charge, according to Mr. Roush, will continue to

contain "15% of demand cost, which is consistent with the current QP rate design.

To see the impact of the Company's proposal, Table 5 below summarizes the

increases by rate element for the QP Primary rate. Similar results occur for the

other voltages (i.e., secondary, sub-transmission and transmission).

J. Kennedy and Associates, Inc.

2
3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

Q.

A.

Table 5

Stephen J. Baron
Page 19

QP Rate Design - Primary Voltage Service

Present Proposed % Change

On-Peak Demand 11 .53 $4.15 -64.01%

Off-peak Excess 3.31 6.09 83.99%

Alternate Feed 4.04 4.72 16.83%

Excess KVAR 0.67 0.76 13.43%

Energy - Block 1 0.03233 0.07324 126.54%

Energy - Block 2 0.03233 0.03800 17.54%

Customer 276.00 276.00 0.00%

As can be seen, there is a substantial 64 % reduction in the current QP demand

charge and a corresponding substantial (127%) increase in the proposed 1st energy

block (350 hours-use of demand).

Do you have any concerns with the Company's proposal to redesign Rate

QP?

Yes. While I understand the Company's objective to create a smoother transition

for customers from Rate Schedule LGS to QP, the impact on high load factor QP

customers is substantial, relative to the average increase for QP customers. Table

6 below shows the effective increase in the QP primary voltage demand charge

[…]

MGS 51 ,640,578 95,086,690 5,362,597 5.64 -13.75 (7,101 ,971) (4,310 ,589) 1,052 ,008 1.11 44,538,607 (7,101 ,971)

LGS 58,995,442 107,314,277 4,342,599 4.05 -8.81 (5,198,574) (3,155,309) 1,187,290 1.11 53,796,868 (5,198,574)

QP 54,976, 107 79,477,481 4,155,034 5.23 -9.82 (5,396,960) (3,275,721) 879 ,313 1.11 49,579,147 (5,396,960)

CIP-TOD 124,336,206 143,900 ,076 9,167,065 6.37 -10.04 (12,480 ,301) (7,575,002) 1,592 ,063 1.11 111 ,855,905 (12,480,301)

MW 582,698 932,532 61,044 6.55 -14.34 (83,576) (50,727) 10,317 1.11 499,122 (83,576)

OL 6,588,349 19,808,487 1,359,190 6.86 -28.51 (1 ,878,281) (1 ,140,035) 219, 155 1.11 4,710 ,068 (1,878,281)

SL 1, 129,448 2,340,686 338 ,163 14.45 -45.55 (514,478) (312,266) 25,897 1.11 614 ,970 (514,478)

Total 509,765,263 1,012,689, 101 11 ,204,057 1.11 0.00 0 0 11 ,204,057 1.11 509,765,263 0

Exhibit __ (SJB-2)
Page 3 of 4

Kentucky Power Company
Proposed Revenue Allocat ion

Twelve Months Ended September 30, 2009
25% Subsidy Reduction

Pro~osed Egualized Rate of Return 75% of
Current Current Rate Current Current Percent Revenue Income Sales Current Proposed

~ Rev!;lnu!;l Base Income ROR % ln!;;r!;laS!;l lncr!;lal?!:l ln!;;r!;lal?!:l Income ROR % Revenue §Ubi?idl£ lncr!;lase
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) (1 1) (12) (13)=(7)-(12)

RS 196,964,517 535, 133,286 (15,409,365) -2 .88 51 .01 100,469,826 60,980,834 45,571,469 8.52 297,434,343 26,356,784 74,113,042

SGS 14,551,918 28,695,586 1,827,730 6.37 6.97 1,014,834 615,960 2,443,690 8.52 15,566,752 ( 1,866, 178) 2,881,012

MGS 51,640,578 95,086,690 5,362,597 5.64 8.73 4,505,923 2,734,900 8,097,497 8.52 56,146,501 (5,326,478) 9,832,401

LGS 58,995,442 107,314,277 4,342,599 4.05 13.39 7,902,027 4,796,188 9,138,787 8.52 66,897,469 (3,898,931) 11,800,958

QP 54,976,107 79,477,481 4,155,034 5.23 7.83 4,305,409 2,613, 197 6,768,231 8.52 59,281 ,516 (4,047,720) 8,353,129

CIP-TOD 124,336,206 143,900,076 9,167,065 6.37 4.09 5,086,584 3,087,336 12,254,401 8.52 129,422,790 (9,360,226) 14,446,810

MW 582,698 932,532 61,044 6.55 5.19 30,266 18,370 79,414 8.52 612,964 (62 ,682) 92,948

OL 6,588,349 19,808,487 1,359, 190 6.86 8.19 539,879 327,683 1,686,873 8.52 7, 128,228 (1,408,711) 1,948,590

SL 1, 129,448 2,340,686 338,163 14.45 -20.25 (228,735) (138,832) 199,331 8.52 900,713 (385,859) 157,124

Total 509, 765,263 1,012 ,689, 101 11,204,057 1.1 1 24.25 123,626,013 75,035,636 86,239,693 8.52 633,391,276 (1) 123,626,014

Exhibit __ (SJB-2)
Page 4 of 4

Kentucky Power Company
Proposed Revenue Allocation

Twelve Months Ended September 30, 2009
25% Subsidy Reduction

Pro~osed Revenue Allocation Rev Chg Present Proposed
Current Current Rate Current Current Percent Revenue from 10% ROR ROR Current Proposed
Class Revenue Base Income ROR% Increase Increase ROR% Reduction Index Index Subsidy Subsidy

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (11)

RS 196,964,517 535, 133,286 (15,409,365) -2.88 37.63 74,113,042 5.53 5,271 ,356 (2.595) 0.649 35,142,380 26,356,786

SGS 14,551,918 28,695,586 1,827,730 6.37 19.80 2,881 ,012 12.46 (373,235) 5.739 1.462 -2,488,237 -1 ,866,179

MGS 51 ,640,578 95,086,690 5,362,597 5.64 19.04 9,832,401 11 .92 (1 ,065,296) 5.081 1.399 -7, 101,971 -5,326,479

LGS 58,995,442 107,314,277 4,342,599 4.05 20.00 11 ,800,958 10.72 (779,786) 3.649 1.258 -5,198,574 -3,898,931

QP 54,976,107 79,477,481 4,155,034 5.23 15.19 8,353,129 11 .61 (809,544) 4.712 1.363 -5,396,960 -4,047,720

CIP-TOD 124,336,206 143,900,076 9,167,065 6.37 11 .62 14,446,810 12.46 (1,872,045) 5.739 1.462 -12 ,480,301 -9,360,226

MW 582,698 932,532 61,044 6.55 15.95 92,948 12.60 (12,536) 5.901 1.479 -83,576 -62,682

OL 6,588,349 19,808,487 1,359,190 6.86 29.58 1,948,590 12.83 (281,742) 6.180 1.506 -1,878,281 -1,408,712

SL 1,129,448 2,340,686 338,163 14.45 13.91 157,124 18.52 (77, 171) 13.018 2.174 -514,478 -385,858

Total 509,765,263 1,012,689, 101 11 ,204,057 1.11 24.25 123,626,014 8.52 3 0

,, ' 1 '

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

IN THE MATTER OF:

GENERAL ADJUSTMENTS IN
ELECTRIC RATES OF
KENTUCKY POWER COMPANY

)
)
)

EXIIlBIT_(SJB-3)

OF

CASE NO.
2009-00459

STEPHEN J. BARON

ON BEHALF OF THE

KENTUCKY INDUSTRIAL UTILITY CUSTOMERS, INC.

Baron Exhibit_(SJB-3)

Kentucky Power Company
Proposed Revenue Allocation

Twelve Months Ended September 30, 2009
QP/CIP-TOD 25% Subsidy Reduction, Residential@ KPCo Proposed, All Others@ Equal%

Pro~osed Revenue Allocation Rev Chg Present Proposed
Current Current Rate Current Current Percent Revenue from 10% ROR ROR Current Proposed
Class Revenue Base Income ROR% Increase Increase ROR% Reduction Index Index Subsidy Subsidy

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (11)

RS 196,964,517 535, 133,286 (15,409,365) -2.88 34.95 68,841 ,686 4.93 0 (2.595) 0.579 35,142,380 31 ,628,143

SGS 14,551 ,918 28,695,586 1,827,730 6.37 23.96 3,486,701 13.74 232,454 5.739 1.613 -2,488,237 -2,471 ,868

MGS 51 ,640,578 95,086,690 5,362,597 5.64 23.96 12,373,299 13.54 1,475,602 5.081 1.589 -7, 101 ,971 -7,867,377

LGS 58,995,442 107,314,277 4,342,599 4.05 23.96 14, 135,555 12.04 1,554,811 3.649 1.413 -5, 198,574 -6,233,529

QP 54,976,107 79,477,481 4,155,034 5.23 15.19 8,353,129 11 .61 (809,544) 4.712 1.363 -5,396,960 -4,047,720

CIP-TOD 124,336,206 143,900,076 9,167,065 6.37 11 .62 14,446,810 12.46 (1,872,045) 5.739 1.462 -12,480,301 -9,360,226

MW 582,698 932,532 61,044 6.55 23.96 139,617 15.63 34,133 5.901 1.835 -83,576 -109,350

OL 6,588,349 19,808,487 1,359,190 6.86 23.96 1,578,596 11 .70 (651 ,736) 6.180 1.373 -1 ,878,281 -1,038,717

SL 1,129,448 2,340,686 338,163 14.45 23.96 270,620 21.46 36,325 13.018 2.519 -514,478 -499,355

Total 509, 765,263 1,012,689, 101 11 ,204,057 1.11 24.25 123,626,013 8.52 0 3 0

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

IN THE MATTER OF:

GENERAL ADJUSTMENTS IN
ELECTRIC RATES OF
KENTUCKY POWER COMPANY

)
)
)

EXIIlBIT_(SJB-4)

OF

CASE NO.
2009-00459

STEPHEN J. BARON

ON BEHALF OF THE

KENTUCKY INDUSTRIAL UTILITY CUSTOMERS, INC.

Baron Exhibit_(SJB-4)

Kentucky Power Company
Proposed Revenue Allocation

Twelve Months Ended September 30, 2009
QP/CIP-TOD 25% Subsidy Reduction, All Others@ Equal %

Pro~osed Revenue Allocation Rev Chg Present Proposed
Current Current Rate Current Current Percent Revenue from 10% ROR ROR Current Proposed
Class Revenue Base Income ROR% Increase Increase ROR% Reduction Index Index Subsidy Subsidy

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (11)

RS 196,964,517 535, 133,286 (15,409,365) -2.88 30.51 60,096,782 3.94 (8,744,904) (2.595) 0.462 -35, 142,380 -40,373,047

SGS 14,551,918 28,695,586 1,827,730 6.37 30.51 4,440,005 15.76 1,185,758 5.739 1.850 2,488,237 3,425,172

MGS 51 ,640,578 95,086,690 5,362,597 5.64 30.51 15,756,303 15.70 4,858,606 5.081 1.843 7,101 ,971 11 ,250,381

LGS 58,995,442 107,314,277 4,342,599 4.05 30.51 18,000,380 14.23 5,419,636 3.649 1.670 5, 198,574 10,098,353

QP 54,976,107 79,477,481 4,155,034 5.23 15.19 8,353,129 11.61 (809,544) 4.712 1.363 5,396,960 4,047,720

CIP-TOD 124,336,206 143,900,076 9,167,065 6.37 11 .62 14,446,810 12.46 (1 ,872,045) 5.739 1.462 12,480,301 9,360,226

MW 582,698 932,532 61 ,044 6.55 30.51 177,790 18.12 72,306 5.901 2.127 83,576 147,525

OL 6,588,349 19,808,487 1,359,190 6.86 30.51 2,010,203 13.02 (220,129) 6.180 1.528 1,878,281 1,470,324

SL 1, 129,448 2,340 ,686 338,163 14.45 30.51 344,611 23.38 110,316 13.018 2.744 514,478 573,346

Total 509,765,263 1,012 ,689, 101 11 ,204,057 1.11 24.25 123,626,013 8.52 0 (3) 0

BEFORE THE RECEIVED
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY APR 0 8 2010

PUBLIC SERVICE
COMMISSION IN THE MATTER OF THE

GENERAL ADJUSTMENTS IN
ELECTRIC RA TES OF
KENTUCKY POWER COMPANY

)
)
)
)

Docket No. 2009-00459

DIRECT TESTIMONY

AND EXHIBITS

OF

RICHARD A. BAUDINO

ON BEHALF OF THE

KENTUCKY INDUSTRIAL UTILITY CONSUMERS

J. KENNEDY AND ASSOCIATES, INC.
ROSWELL, GEORGIA

April 2010

[…]

' I

' Month and Year
I October 2009
I November 2009

December 2009
January 2010

KPSC Case No. 2009-00459
KIUC First Set of Data Requests

Dated February 12, 2010
Item No.38
Page 2 of2

End of Month Balances
$0
$0
$485,337 i
$805,286 I

c. Yes. The Company's financing plan does include short-term debt.

d. Please see page 2 for the capital budget and pages 3-4 for the O&M budget and financial
statements for calendar year 2010. We are not aware of any narratives or presentations to the
Company's Board of Directors and/or the AEP Board of Directors for these budgets.

•.

WITNESS: Errol K Wagner/Ranie K Wohnhas

, I I

EXHIBIT_ (LK-15)

Exhibit_,-.. ~ 15)
. ; . .. :· . ~ .. ;; .. . Page 1 of2

KIUC Adjustments to KPCO Capitalization and Cost of Capital
Test Year Ending 9/30/2009

I. KPCO Capitalization, Cost of Capital, and Gross Revenu. Conversion Factor Per Fiiing
KPCO

KPCO Reapportioned
Per KPCO KPCO Reapportioned Kentucky Kentucky

Book Proforma Adjusted Adjusted Jurisdictional Adjusted Capital Component Weighted Grossed Up Revenue
Balance Adjustments Ca~talization Ca~talizatlon Factor Ca~talizalion Ratio Costs Avg Cost Cost R~uirement

Short Tenn Debi (21 ,660,796) (21,660,796) (21 .701,938) 99.10% (21 ,506,621) -2 .16% 2.29% -0.0495% -0 .0497% (494,784)
Long Tenn Debt 548,680,094 (1,522,076) 547, 158,018 548,197,288 99.10% 543,263,512 54.62% 6.48% 3 .5412% 3 .5562% 35,372,784
Accts Receivable Financing 46,4n,902 46,477,902 46,566,182 99.10°.4 46,147,086 4.64% 2.99% 0.1387% 0.1393% 1,385,617
Common Equity 431 ,042.090 !1,195,7401 429.846,350 430,662,799 99.10% 426,786,833 42.91% 11 .75% 5.0415% 8.3062% 82,621 ,148

Sub Total 1,026,200,086 (24,378,612) 1,001 ,821,474 1,003, 724 ,330 994,690,811 100.00% 8.67% 11.95% 118,884, 766
Job Development Tax Credit 1,902,856 1,902,856

Total Capital 1,028, 102.942 (24.378,612) 1,003,724,330 1,003,724,330 994,690,811 100.00% 8.67% 11 .95% 118,884,766

II. KPCO Capitalization, C05t of Capital, and Gross Revenue Conversion Factor AdjU11tlng Capltali.z.lltion for:
Capitalization Adjustment 1 - Reftect 13 Month Average Short Tenn Debt

KIUC
Adjusted KIUC

KPCO Reapportioned Reapportioned KIUC
Reapportioned KIUC Capitalization Kentucky Kentucky Adjusted Incremental

Adjusted Profonna After Jurisdictional Adjusted Capital Component Weighted Grossed Up Revenue Revenue
ca~tallzation Adjustment 1 Adjustment 1 Factor Ca(!italization Ratio Costs Av11 Cost Cost R~uirement R~uirement

Short Tenn Debt (21 ,701,938) 89,884,847 68,182,909 99.10% 67,569,262 6.79% 2.29% 0.1556% 0.1563% 1,554,506 2,049,289

[…]

Short Tenn Debt 68,182,909 68,182,909 99.10% 67,569,262 6.79% 1.00% 0.0679% 0 .0682% 678 ,543 (675,963)
Long Tenn Debt 458.312,441 458,312,441 99.10% 454,187,629 45.66% 6.48°.4 2.9606% 2.9731% 29,572,906
Accts Receivable Financing 46,566,182 46,566,162 99.10% 46,147,086 4.64% 2.99% 0.1387% 0.1393% 1,385,617
Common Equity 430.662,799 430,662,799 99.10°.4 426,786,833 42.91% 11 .75% 5.0415% 8.3062% 82,621,148

Total Capital 1,003. 724,330 1,003,724,330 994,690,811 100.00% 8.21% 11 .49% 114,258,214 !875,9631

KIUC Adjustment:S to' KPCO Capitalizati~n and Cost of Capital
Test Year Ending 9/30/2009

IV. KPCO Capltallzatlon, Cost of Capital, and Gross Revenue Conversion Factor Adjusting Short Term Debt Rate to 1.0%.
Capltallzatlon Adjustment 2 ·Apply Big Sandy Coal Stock Adjustment to all Capital Components Other than AJR Financing
Thao Big Sandy Capitalization Adjustment to Short Tenn Debt was $21,531,864 on a Total Company Basis Per Section V Schedule 3 in Filing

KIUC KIUC
Adjusted Adjusted KIUC

Reapportioned ReapportiOoed Reapportioned KIUC
Capitalization KIUC Capitalization Kentucky Kentucky Adjusted

After Proforma After Jurisdictional Adjusted Capital Component
Adjustment 1 Adjustment 2 Adjustment 2 Factor Caeitalization Ratio Costs

Short Term Debt 68,182,909 19,554,678 87,737.587 99.10% 86.947.948 8.74% 1.00%
Long Term Debt 458.312,441 (10,081,442) 448.230.999 99.10% 444,196,920 44.66% 6.48%
Accts Receivable Financing 46,566, 182 46,566.182 99.10% 46,147,086 4.64% 2.99%
Common Equity 430,662.799 (9,473,236) 421, 189,562 99.10% 417,398,856 41 .96% 11 .75%

Total Capital 1,003,724,330 1,003,724,330 994,690,811 100.00%

v. KPCO Capltallzation, Cost of Capital, and Gross Revenue Conversion Factor Adjusting Capltalilltion for:
Capltallzatlon Adjustment 3 - Remove Company's Proposed Reliability Capital Adjustment

KIUC KIUC
Adjusted Adjusted KIUC

Reapportioned Reapportioned Reapportioned KIUC
Capitalization KIUC Capitalization Kentucky Kentucky Adjusted

After Proforma After Jurisdictional Adjusted Capital Component
Adjustment 2 Adjustment 3 Adjustment 3 Factor Caeitalizatlon Ratio Costs

Short Term Debt 87,737,587 (426,770) 87,310,817 99.10% 86,525,019 8.78% 1.00%
Long Term Debt 448,230,999 (5,038,095) 4-43 ,192,904 99.10% 439,204,168 44.57% 6.48%
Accts Re<:eivable Financing 46,566,182 46,566,182 99.10% 46,147,086 4.68% 2.99%
Common Equity 421,189,562 (3,957.919) 417,231,643 99.10% 413,476,559 41 .96% 11 .75%

Total Capital 1,003,724,330 (91422,784! 99-4,301,546 985,352,832 100.00%

VI. KPCO Capltallzatlon, Cost of capital, and Gross Revenue Conversion Factor Adjusting Return on Convnon Equity to 10.1%.

KIUC
Adjusted KIUC

Reapportioned Reapportioned KIUC
Capitalization Kentucky Kentucky Adjusted

After Jurisdictional Adjusted Capital Component
Adjustment 3 Factor Cal!!talization Ratio Costs

Short Term Debt 87,310,817 99.10% 86,525,019 8.78% 1.00%
Long Term Debt 443,192,904 99.10% 439,204,168 44.57% 6 .48%
Accts Receivable Financing 46,566,182 99.10% 46,147,086 4.68% 2.99%

.· .: : ... <;:omlTIO!l Equity 4171231.643 99.10% 413,476,559 41 .96% 10.10%

·. Total Capital 994,301 ,546 .- 985 ,352,832 100.00%